June 9, 2014

Mrs. Barcy McNeal

Commission Secretary

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Case No. 07-464-TP-UNC
Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Mrs. McNeal:

On May 23, 2014, tariff pages for the Ameritech Operating Companies were filed with the Federal Communications
Commission under Transmittal No. 1809. This filing in the FCC No. 2 Tariff became effective on June 7, 2014.

This filing was made by AT&T as a clean-up filing to remove superfluous material and to remove references to FGC
which was previously sunset.

These tariff pages can also be viewed on the FCC website at http://svartifoss2.fcc.gov. Once you have accessed the
page, please follow the following steps to access this filing:

1.

PNk WD

Click on FCC Electronic Filing and Public Access Systems.

Click on Electronic Tariff Filing System (ETFS).

Click on Public Access.

Click on the Browse Filed Tariff Documents block.

Click on the Browse Filed by an ILEC block.

Click on Ameritech Services.

Click on FCC 2 — Access Services.

Locate tariff pages for Transmittal No. 1809 and click on the block showing “Acrobat PDF” (third
column from the left).

This process will provide you with the specific pages filed for Ohio.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (216) 822-0086.

Very truly yours,

/s/ /%/762/(/( /%ZO&%

Director, Regulatory



Patrick Doherty

at &t Director — Access Regulatory Affairs
Four AT&T Plaza

Room 1921
Dallas, Texas 75202

{((

This filing is being made on a
streamlined basis on 15 days
notice under Section 204(a) (3)

of the Communications Act.
FRN: 0020-5728-30

May 23, 2013

Transmittal No. 1809

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch

Secretary

Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by the Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech)
and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, is sent to you for filing in compliance with the requirements of
the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective June 7, 2014, consists of the tariff pages as indicated
on the following Check Sheets:

Tariff F.C.C. No. Check Sheet Revision No.
2 1635th Revised Page 1
330th Revised Page 1.2
146th Revised page 1.7

With this filing, Ameritech is proposing a clean-up filing to remove superfluous material and
remove references to FGC, which was previously sunset.

In accordance with Section 61.14, this transmittal letter and associated attachments are being
filed electronically today via the Federal Communications Commission’s Electronic Tariff Filing
System (ETFS) in compliance with the electronic filing procedures.



Wireline Competition Bureau
Page 2
May 23, 2014

Payment in the amount of $910.00 has been electronically transmitted to the US Bank in St.
Louis, Missouri, in accordance with the fee program procedures. The Form 159 is being
transmitted electronically via ETFS as a proprietary document. These actions have been
committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Transmittal, as required under Section
1.773(a)(4) of the Commission’s Rules, should be sent to Scott Murray, Area Manager —
Rates/Tariffs, 311 S. Akard St., Room 1940.04, Dallas, TX 75202, facsimile number

(214) 464-2006. All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be
addressed to Debra L. Clemens, Director-Federal Regulatory, (202) 457-3066, 1120 20th Street,
N.W., Suite 1000, Washington, D.C. 20036.

Sincerely,
Ol B Dot

Attachments:
Tariff Pages



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1635th Revised Page 1

CANCELS 1634th Revised Page 1

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except
Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
Title 1 4th 7 6th 19.3 8th
Title 2 11th 7.1 4th 19.4 1st
1 1635th* 8 15th 20 10th
1.1 361st 8.1 5th 20.1 5th
1.2 330th* 9 24th 20.2 4th
1.3 291st 9.1 1st 21 4th
1.4 246th 10 27th 22 1st
1.5 235th 10.1 12th 23 3rd
1.6 204th 10.2 9th 24 1st
1.7 146th* 11 4th 25 3rd
1.8 125th 12 10th 25.1 1st
1.9 156th 13 6th 25.2 1st
1.10 49th 13.1 6th 26 3rd
1.11 62nd 13.2 10th 27 9th
1.12 37th 13.3 13th 28 11th
1.13 15th 13.4 21st 28.1 5th
1.14 27th 13.5 37th 29 1st
1.15 63rd 13.6 39th 30 Original
1.15.1 5th 13.7 44th 31 Original
1.16 82nd 13.8 46th 32 Original
1.17 24th 13.8.1 21st 33 Original
1.18 33rd 13.9 5th 34 4th
1.19 45th 14 3rd 34.1 1st
1.20 44th 15 16th 35 5th
1.21 45th 15.1 11th* 35.1 1st
1.22 47th 15.2 1st 36 9th
1.23 41st 16 12th 36.1 7th
1.24 37th 16.1 11th 37 14th
1.25 17th 16.1.1 Original 37.1 4th
2 6th 16.2 9th* 37.2 7th
3 9th 16.3 2nd* 37.3 6th
3.1 15th 16.4 3rd* 37.4 1st
4 17th 16.5 Original 37.5 2nd
4.1 10th 16.6 3rd 38 9th
5 18th 16.7 3rd 38.1 11th
5.1 20th 17 1st 38.2 6th
5.2 5th 18 6th 38.2.1 3rd
6 5th 19 27th 38.3 4th
6.1 6th 19.1 13th 38.4 4th
6.2 6th 19.2 15th

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Issued: May 23, 2014 Effective: June 7, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision Except
Page as Indicated Page
76 55th 87
77 48th 88
78 47th 89
79 48th 89.1
80 48th 89.2
80.1 5th 90
80.1.1 5th 90.1
80.1.2 Original 90.1.1
80.2 4th 90.1.2
80.3 4th 90.2
80.4 4th 91
80.5 13th 92
80.6 13th 92.1
80.7 48th 93
80.7.1 48th 94
80.7.2 48th 95
80.7.3 48th 95.1
80.7.4 48th 95.1.1
81 7th 96
81.1 4th 96.1
82 5th 96.1.1
82.1 4th 96.1.2
83 12th 96.2
83.1 4th 96.3
84 19th 96.4
84.1 9th 96.5
84.1.1 6th 96.6
84.1.1.1 3rd 97
84.1.2 6th 98
84.1.3 Original 99
84.1.4 Original 99.1
84.1.5 Original 100
84.1.6 Original 101
84.2 8th 102
84.2.1 4th 103
84.3 1st 104
84.4 2nd 105
84.4.1 4th 106
84.4.1.1 1st 107
84.4.1.2 Original 108
84.4.2 3rd 109
84.5 2nd 110
84.6 7th 110.1
85 12th 111
85.1 6th 111.1
85.2 3rd 111.1.1
85.3 2nd 111.1.2
86 1st

* New or Revised Page

Number of
Revision Except
as Indicated
6th
9th
4th
12th
15th
12th
7th
Original
Original
3rd
10th
4th
3rd
14th
14th
10th
11th
3rd
7th
5th
Original
Original
5th
4th
5th
4th
4th
8th
14th
4th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3rd
Original
Original
1st
Original
1st
6th
4th
8th
2nd
2nd
3rd

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

330th Revised Page 1.2
CANCELS 329th Revised Page 1.2

Page
111.1.3
112
112.1
112.1.1
112.1.2
112.2
113
1131
113.1.1
113.2
113.3
113.4
1135
114
115
1151
115.2
116
116.1
116.2
116.3
117
1171
117.2
117.3
117.4
117.5
117.6
117.7
117.8
118
119
119.1
120
120.1
120.2
120.3
120.4
120.5
121
121.1
121.2
121.3
121.4
121.5
121.6

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Number of
Revision Except
as Indicated
2nd
7th
4th
2nd
2nd
4th
12th
11th
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
5th
9th
5th
4th
14th
4th
2nd
3rd*
6th
8th
3rd
5th
4th
3rd
5th
3rd
1st
9th
13th
10th
3rd
4th
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
8th
3rd
1st
6th
2nd
3rd
Original

Issued: May 23, 2014

Effective: June 7, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
300.8 8th
300.9 6th
300.9.1 5th
300.9.2 5th
300.9.3 5th
300.9.4 5th
300.10 6th
300.11 6th
300.12 6th
300.13 8th
301 2nd
302 1st
303 11th
303.1 2nd
304 24th
304.1 Original
305 5th
305.1 3rd
306 8th
306.1 4th
307 6th
308 22nd
308.1 10th
309 53rd
309.1 41st
309.1.1 28th
309.1.1.1 14th
309.1.1.2 15th
309.1.2 31st
309.1.3 13th
309.2 30th
309.2.1 30th
309.2.2 12th
309.2.3 13th
309.2.4 12th
309.2.5 12th
309.2.6 12th
309.2.7 12th
309.2.8 12th
309.2.9 12th
309.2.10 13th
309.2.11 13th

* New or Revised Page

Page

309.3
309.4
309.5
309.6
309.6.1
309.7
309.7.1
309.7.2
309.8
309.9
309.10
309.11
309.12
309.12.1
309.12.2
309.12.3
309.12.4
309.12.5
309.12.6
309.12.7
309.12.8
309.12.9
309.12.10
309.12.11
309.12.11.1
309.12.12
309.12.12.1
309.12.13
309.12.14
309.12.15
309.12.16
309.12.17
309.12.18
309.12.19
309.12.20
309.12.21
309.12.22
309.12.23
309.12.24
309.13
309.14
309.15

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated

15th
9th
12th
11th
7th
12th
11th
2nd
6th
6th
4th
4th
13th
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
4th

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
146th Revised Page 1.7
CANCELS 145th Revised Page 1.7

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
309.16 4th
309.17 4th
309.17.1 1st
309.18 2nd
309.19 3rd
309.20 1st
309.21 1st
310 27th
311 13th
312 14th
312.1 1st
313 11th
314 11th
315 26th
316 13th
317 14th
317.1 1st
318 13th
319 10th
320 56th
321 25th
322 10th
323 22nd
324 24th
325 25th
326 24th
326.1 26th*
327 14th
328 12th
329 10th
330 13th
331 12th
332 10th
333 12th
333.1 2nd
334 15th
334.1 1st
335 13th
335.1 1st
336 13th
336.1 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Issued: May 23, 2014

Effective: June 7, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
3rd Revised Page 116.3
CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 116.3

ACCESS SERVICE
6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
6.1 General (Cont'd)
6.1.1 Switched Access Service Arrangements and Manner of Provision (Cont'd)
(F) 500 Access Service (Cont'd)

1+500+NXX-XXXX calls from Telephone Company coin telephones as well as
101XXXX and Inmate Service calls using the 500 service access code will be
blocked. 0+500+NXX-XXXX will be routed only to customers who have ordered the
0+ Option, to the NXXs assigned to them. 0+500 calls to customers that have not
ordered the 0+ Option will be blocked. 0+500 calls originating from WATS lines that
do not permit interstate calling will also be blocked. 0+500 dialing will be permitted
from all Telephone Company coin telephones and other coin telephones that allow
it.

The manner in which 500 Access Service is provided is dependent on the status of
the end office from which the service is provided (i.e., equipped with equal access
capabilities or not equipped with equal access capabilities). When 500 Access
Service is provided from an end office equipped with equal access capabilities, all
such service will be provisioned in accordance with the technical characteristics
available with Feature Group D (FGD) (i.e., technical specifications, Telephone
Company switch and customer premises interfaces, design blocking criteria,
addressing signaling, etc.).

500 Access Service usage measurement shall be in accordance with the

regulations set forth in Section 6.7.7, following, for FGD. For usage originating from (D)
end offices equipped with equal access capabilities, access minutes shall be

measured in the same manner in which FGD access minutes are measured.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Issued: May 23, 2014 Effective: June 7, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
26th Revised Page 326.1
CANCELS 25th Revised Page 326.1

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
7.5.3 Direct Analog Service (Cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
usocC Rate Charge
(D) Optional Features and
Functions (Cont'd)

(12) DAL Improved Voice
Transmission
Improved Two-Wire
transmission
specifications
- Per two-wire
point of
termination
- All states X2T None None

Improved Four-Wire

Voice Transmission

with E&M

Lead Interface

Specifications

- Perline

- lllinois only AWV $241.10 $155.10

(D)

(13) Line-Powered Data
Station
Termination Unit
(Available with
VG-6)
- Per Point of
Termination
-All States LUN 7.97 None

(14) DSO Fiber Hub
Cross-Connection
Direct Analog to
Direct Analog
1 Day Notice CX901 None 206.80
3 Days Notice CX903 None 155.10

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Issued: May 23, 2014 Effective: June 7, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
11th Revised Page 15.1

CANCELS 10th Revised Page 15.1

Carrier Identification Code

Channel Mileage

Channel Mileage Termination
Cooperative Scheduled Testing
Customer Service Unit

Channel Termination

Central Office

Continued

Central Office Scanner

Customer Provided Equipment
Circuit Switched Facility Control
Closer User Group

Directory Assistance

Dedicated Access Line

decibel

direct current

Discount Commitment Program
Service Date

Direct Inward Dialing

Design Layout Report

Design Layout Report Date

Dialed Number Identification Service
Dedicated Network Access Link
Dedicated Network Access Link Termination
Digital Signal Incorporated

Data Terminal Number

Duplex

Electrical Cross-Connection Service
Exchange Carriers Standards Association, Inc.
Equal Level Echo Path Loss

Echo Path Loss

Electronic Switching System
Exchange Telephone Company A
Exchange Telephone Company B
Exchange Termination

End User Common Line

Frequency

Federal Communications Commission
Feature Group A

Feature Group B

Feature Group D

Fixed Loss Loop
Field Identifier

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Issued: May 23, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: June 7, 2014
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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
9th Revised Page 16.2
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 16.2

The following is a listing of the Ameritech Operating Companies' Open Network Architecture (ONA) Basic
Serving Arrangements (BSA) and Types. The names of the Ameritech Operating Companies BSA are the
same as the industry standard names.

BSA Category 1 Circuit Switched BSA
Circuit Switched Line
Circuit Switched Trunk

BSA Category 2 Packet Switched BSA
Packet Switched (X.25 Protocol)
Packet Switched (X.75 Protocol)®

BSA Category 3 Dedicated BSA
Dedicated Voice Grade (Direct Analog)
Dedicated Program Audio (Dedicated Program Audio)

64.0 (Base Rate Service)
Dedicated High Capacity (1.544 Mbps)(DS1 Service)
Dedicated High Capacity (>1.544 Mbps)(DS3 Service)

BSA Category 4 Dedicated Network Access Link
Circuit Switch Facility Control
SMDI
SMDI-E
Signal Transfer Point
Alarm
Ameritech Switch to Computer Applications Interface

The following is a list of Ameritech Operating Companies' Open Network Architecture (ONA) Basic Service
Elements (BSEs) which provides a mapping from the feature name utilized in this tariff to the industry
standard feature name. Also indicated for each BSE is the associated BSA and the tariff section.

Information regarding the availability of the BSEs by central office switch type can be found in the
Ameritech Operating Company Wire Center Database. This information can be provided on paper or
diskette and can be obtained by contacting the customer's account representative or calling 1-800-451-
5283.

AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANY NAMES INDUSTRY STANDARD NAMES
Calling Billing Number Delivery (ANI) Calling Billing Number Delivery -
- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGD) FGD Protocol (D)
- Section 6

(1) As of October 6 ,2004, Packet Switched Network Service utilizing the X.75 protocol is
obsolete and limited to existing installations, at existing locations, for existing customers.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Issued: May 23, 2014 Effective: June 7, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANY NAMES

Called Directory Number Delivery
- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGD)

- Section 6

Preferential Hunting

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
2nd Revised Page 16.3
CANCELS 1st Revised Page 16.3

INDUSTRY STANDARD NAMES

Called Directory Number Delivery
Via 900NXX

Multiline Hunt Group

- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)
- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGD w/DAL)

- Section 6

Central Office Announcements
- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)

- Section 6

Make Busy Arrangements

Multiline Hunt Group - C.O.
Announcements

Make Busy Key

- Dedicated Network Access Link
- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGB, FGD)
- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)

- Sections 6 and 8

Uniform Call Distribution
- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)

Multiline Hunt Group - Uniform Call

- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGD w/DAL)

- Section 6
Queuing

- Section 6

Regular Multiline Hunt Group

Distribution Line Hunting

Multiline Hunt Group - UCD with
- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA) Queuing

- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)
- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGD w/DAL)

- Section 6

Circular Multiline Hunt Group

- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)
- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGD w/DAL)

- Section 6

Multiline Hunt Group

Multiline Hunt Group

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)

Issued: May 23, 2014

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: June 7, 2014

(D)

(D)

(D)

(D)

(D)



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANY NAMES

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
3rd Revised Page 16.4

CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 16.4

INDUSTRY STANDARD NAMES

Multiline Hunt Group Overflow
- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)
- Section 6

Nonhunting Number

- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)

- Circuit Switched-Trunk (FGD w/DAL)
- Section 6

Remote Activation of Message Waiting
- Dedicated Network Access Link
- Section 8

Three-Way Call Transfer
- Circuit Switched-Line (FGA)
- Section 6

Call History Package Delivery
- Dedicated Network Access Link
- Section 8

Reverse Billing - Packet
- Packet
- Section 8

Remote Activation of Message
Waiting - Expanded

- Dedicated Network Access Link
- Section 8

Multiline Hunt Group - Overflow

Multiline Hunt Group - Individual
Access to Each Port in Hunt Group

Message Waiting Indicator - Activation

(Audible)

Three Way Call Transfer

Message Desk (SMDI)

Reverse Charge Acceptance - Packet

Message Waiting Indicator Activation
(Audible) - Expanded

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1809)
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/9/2014 10:37:03 AM

Case No(s). 90-5032-TP-TRF, 07-0464-TP-COI

Summary: Notice revised F.C.C. No. 2 tariff pages electronically filed by Maryann Mackey on
behalf of AT&T Ohio
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